WESTMINS JEW AUG 8 - 1930 REGISTRY

CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY.

BY-LAW NO. 1089.

A by-law to provide for the assuming by the Corporation of a portion of the amount chargeable against certain lands under the assessment roll prepared pursuant to "Local Improvement Construction By-law No.40, 1928".

WHEREAS by sub-section (c) of Section 62 of the "Local Improvement Act" being Chapter 180 of the Revised Statutes of British Columbia 1924, it is lawful for the Municipal Council where an assessment roll has become confirmed under the "Local Improvement Act" or under the local improvement provisions formerly incorporated in the Municipal Act to pass by-laws subject to the approval of the Inspector of Municipalities to provide that any portion of the amount chargeable under said assessment roll upon any particular parcel or parcels of land, shall in each year thereafter be paid by the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS a four (4) foot asphalt sidewalk has been constructed on the west side of Curragh Agenue from Kingsway to British Columbia Electric Railway Company's right-of-way, as a local improvement under the provisions of the "Local Improvement Act", pursuant to the provisions of "Local Improvement Construction By-law No. 40, 1928" above mentioned;

AND WHEREAS the total cost of the work is Seven Hundred and Fifty-five (\$755.00) Dollars of which the portion payable by the Corporation is the sum of Two Hundred and Sixty-three Dollars and Nineteen Cents (\$263.19), and the portion of the cost of the work charged against the lands chargeable with the owners portion of the cost is Four Hundred and Ninety-one Dollars and Eightyone Cents (\$491.81) and is set out in the assessment roll prepared pursuant to the said by-law, which said assessment roll was duly confirmed by the Court of Revision on the 7th day of April 1930;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Corporation of

The District of Burnaby has deemed it expedient to assume the payment of twenty-five (25%) per cent of the owners portion of the cost hereinabove mentioned;

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Twenty-five (25%) per cent of the said sum of Four Hundred and Ninety-one Dollars and Eighty-one Cents (\$491.81), said sum of Four Hundred and Ninety-one Dollars and Eighty-one Cents (\$491.81) being the amount chargeable under the assessment roll duly prepared and confirmed in respect of "Local Improvement Construction By-law No. 40, 1928" upon the several parcels of lands set out in such said assessment roll shall in each year be paid by the Corporation of the District of Burnaby and a proportionate reduction shall be made in the amounts to be levied each year upon the said several parcels of land set forth in the said assessment roll.

2. This by-law may be cited as "LOCAL IMPROVEMENT COST REDUCTION BY-LAW 1930".

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 7th day of April 1930.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this 22nd day of April 1930.



W. a Trileforg

REEVE.

m

CLERK

I, Arthur G. Moore, Clerk to the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a by-law passed by the Municipal Council on the 22nd day of April 1930.

Cuthin G. Moore.

-2-